, Republic of the Philippines N
Department of Environment and Natural Resources W v
T / 57 R
pre—
i

MIMAROPA REGION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

January 23, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-R4, MIMAROPA, 1515 L&S Building
Roxas, Blvd., Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : LETTER 01/03/2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV2021 FOR SEC.

CIMATU THRU USEC GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL
FROM ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL
INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN
WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-13-2021-162
(DENRCO-OSEC-2022-00018) (CO-2022-78710) (2022-95504)

Forwarded is the memorandum of Engr. Jonathan Gellez dated December 20, 2022
informing his justification as to the compliance to that Office instructions relative the electronic
mail of Mr. Angelito Aspiras.

Accordingly, he already complied and submitted all the documents along with the
Narrative report and verification plan to the CENRO and parties concerned and to this Office
based on the following memoranda to wit:

June 15, 2021
November 16, 2021
June 27, 2022
August 22, 2022 and
August 23, 2022

A DL

Further informed are the particulars relative the result of conference and agreement with
the MGB Director Glenn Marcelo Noble.

Finally, he informed that the survey executed was based on the Manual of Land Survey
Procedures. The same needs to have actual ground validation as called under Section No. 146 of
MC No. 2010-13.

Attached are the copies of the action taken pertaining to the memoranda submitted by
Engr. Gellez for information and guidance.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

N

: 3 DENR~-PALAWA,
This Office’s PENRO-RECORDS

Engr. Jonathan Gellez and RELEAS D

The Acting Records Officer Fs,w

byt i i
TSD-RPS DRN 2023-0343/lmo Datey it JAN 2023 SN 2p7h-< %1—

Copy furnished:



Republic of the Philippines .
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

e MIMAROPA Region
w7 Provincial Environment and Natural Resources
January 16, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : THE PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICER
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa Ci
% DENR PENRQO
ATTN :  JIMMY S. VILLAREAL PALAWAN RECORDS
LMO III/Chief, RPS b &= 01 TN ED
FROM : THE ACTING RECORDS OFFICER
This office
SUBJECT : INSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE COPY OF DOCUMENTS FOR SUBMISSION

TO THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR RE: MEMORANDUM OF
ENGR. JONATHAN F. GELLEZ DATED DECEMBER 20, 2022 RE:

LETTER 01-03-2022 LTRDTD 17 NOV. 2021 FOR SEC. CIMATU THRU USEC.
GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL FROM ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING
PRESIDENTIAL INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN
WITH PPC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-13-2021-162 (DENRCO-OSEC-2022-00018
(CO-2022-78710) (2022-95504) (10-24-2022) (12-20-2022)

This has reference to your memorandum dated January 9, 2023 relative to the above-cited
subject. In compliance and in the interest of service, provided herewith are the copies of memoranda
submitted by Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez, the actions taken by this office and other pertinent documents.

For your reference and record.

Doc. Ref. No. 2022-11541/RU

Bgy., Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Tel/Fax: 434-8791 Email: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph




Republic of the Philippines
é Department of Environment and Natural Resources
u—-&'—'" MIMAROPA REGION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

’
January 9, 2023

MEMORANDUM
TO : The In-Charge, Record Officer

This Office
FROM : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT " INSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE COPY OF DOCUMENTS

FOR SUBMISSION TO THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR RE: MEMORANDUM OF ENGR. JONATHAN
F. GELLEZ DATED DECEMBER 20, 2022 RE:

LETTER 01/03/2022 LTRDTD 17 NOV 2021 FOR SEC.
CIMATU THRU USEC GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL
FROM ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL
INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN
WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-13-2021-162
(DENRCO-0OSEC-2022-00018) (CO-2022-78710) (2022-95504)

To serve full documentation on the subject matter, please provide the copies of our action
taken along with the copies of memoranda submitted by Engr. Jonathan Gellez to wit:

June 15, 2021
November 16, 2021
June 27, 2022
August 22, 2022
August 23, 2022

WA kiAa0 haii=

Attached is the copy of memorandum of even date to the Regional Executive Director
pending submission upon your compliance.

For strict and immediate compliance.

For the PENRO:

OIC CHief, TSD/Office-In-
Copy furnished:

The Regional Executive Director
DENR By the bay 1515, Barangay 668
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila

TSD-RPS DRN 2022-11541/lmo



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ MIMAROPA Region

f PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, PALAWAN
’ Telfax No. (048) 434-8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM DENR PENROC
PALAWAN RECORDS

FOR : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez
Geodetic Engineer I11
SUBJECT : LETTER 01/03/2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV 2021 FOR SEC. CIMATU

THRU USEC. GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL FROM ANGELITO
ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL INTERCESSION RELATIVE
TO ISSUES AND CONCERN WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10
13-2021-162 (DENRCO-OSEC-2022-00018) [CO-2022-78710] (2022-
95504)

DATE - December 20, 2022

This has reference to your Memorandum dated October 24, 2022 signed by Maximo C.
!{apdrito OIC, Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services with regards to the above-
subject.

Please be informed that the undersigned has complied and done submitted all the
pertinent documents, Memorandum, Narrative Report attached with Verification Plan to the
CENRO, PENRO and the Parties involved. Kindly refer to the following Memorandum

submitted relative to this issue dated as follows;

1.) June 15,2021

2.) November 16, 2021
3.) June 27, 2022

4.) August 22, 2022
5.) August 23, 2022

Relative to this, as agreed on the conference held attended by the MGB Regional
Director Glenn Marcelo C. Noble will be the one responsible and will conduct survey
represented by Engr. Kenneth Solidum. And that as per advice of the OIC, Chief Survey
Mapping Division for the conduct of joint survey and agreed in using one common reference
point, the undersigned and the GE’s of MGB, RTN has complied and done with the presence of

all the parties involved on this issue.



In addition, the joint survey executed was based on the Manual for Land Survey
Procedures. And that a joint survey needs to have an actual ground validation for it to be
précised and accurate and not just rely only on Paper evaluation, as stated in Section No. 146,
MC No. 2010-13. Kindly refer to the Mines Geoscience Bureau (MGB) Mimaropa Region if you
have any queries regarding this issue for they are the one responsible and may answer your
questions. To reiterate, the undersigned had completely done and submitted all the pertinent

documents relative to this issue.

For his compliance and record.




Republic of the Philippines

SA

> el

MIMAROPA Region

Department of Environment and Natural Resdurces

MEMORANDUM

TO THE PENR OFFICER

Palawan

FROM
FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES

(D

THE OIC, ASSISTANT REGIONAL DIRECTOR

2 [

SUBJECT

LETTER 01/03/2022 LTR DTD 17 NO
CIMATU THRU USEC. GARCIA REFER
ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING

V. 2021 FOR SEC.
RING EMAIL FROM
PRESIDENTIAL

INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN

WITH PCC CODE NO.

PCC-C

(DENRCO-0OSEC-2022-00018
95504)

0CT 24 W22

(CO-20

DATE

This pertains to your Memorandum dated August 23, 2(
investigation conducted by Engr. Jonathan Gellez on the allege

the Rio Tuba Mining Nickel Corporation in the property of Mr

located at Brgy. Sandoval, Bataraza, Palawan.

Please be informed that upon evaluation of the report dated June
by Engr. Gellez, stated that the team have come up with an absa
result beneficial to all, but, there is no specific recommendation in
“Memorandum dated August 26, 2021 informing your Office
logether with the concerned parties must be conducted to agn
point to use then proceed with the actual field work and comp
was advised to refrain from submitting technical reports W
recommendations. However, up to this date the said Mem
complied.

in this regard, you are hereby instructed to directly inform the ¢

your recommendation based on the report submitted. Furnish th

the action taken on the matter for monitoring purposes.

. YR

i

— MIMAR \ e
DENR by the Bav Bldg

T

1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila

i

SMD/KPM/10-05-2022

22-78710)

D22

>AM-10-13-2021-162
(2022-

regarding the
d encroachment of
Antonio Baguinsa

15, 2021 submitted
lute and successful
dicated. Hence, the
that a joint survey
ee with a common
utation. Likewise, it
ithout stating any
orandum was not

oncerned parties of
is Office a copy of

DENR VOIP (632) 82483367/62483468 loc. 2717(Regional Executive Diregtor)

Direct Line: (632) 84050157
Website: htip://mimaropa.dent.gov.ph/
Email: mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph




. Q Republic of the Philippines ‘ '
A & : Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

"= PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

™ Sta Monica, Puerto Princesa City

DOCUMENT ACTION INFORMATION FORM

Doc. Ref. No.: 2022-10077 Date and Time received: 11/04/2022 11:40:18 AM
From: MAXIMO C. LANDRITO Document Type:.  Memorandums
MIMAROPA REGION

Subject: 94132 LETTER 01-03-2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV. 2021 FOR SEC. CIMATU THRU USEC. GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL
FROM ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN WITH
PPC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-13-2021-162 (DENRCO-OSEC-2022-00018 (CO-2022

Attachment(s): (FROM EMAIL) ROUTING SLIP. MEMO DATED 085-23-2022 AND MEMO | Earmarked As :
B 3
il 135 [Fom | e [ladong Uk e o [ KK
Action Recommended/Required: Processing ‘ﬁm;U Other Instruction(s):
- For Review/ Urgent
For Action ‘ rg
,D J Recommendation (w/in the day) 7{ M I\w [
[] For Approval []For Information, Record L
For Di and File D Priority QA/?D M %
I:l oF Disbursement/ For Indorsement to (vl 3 daye) W
Payment D ; Complex
concemed Party(ies
D For Official Release ___wiin 7 days
D Retumn to Payee/Sender —wiin 20 days or
D For Signature shorter
Wiin days or shorter
b | | /57 /J;l'y | From: ]CX)MLK ML T | By Gellr A
Action Recc‘nmended/Requnred Processing Time: Other Instructiofi(s): / /](‘5?“
For Review/ Urgent y s ’ W Yo~ Uﬁ
D FoEAction Recommendation D {(w/in the day) \f\ v \ Q "’1( 3 N i
For Approval For Information, Record ‘
D h and File D Priority U ‘Y\'\’) \'\ q AC?
;g:’gnes::usement/ For Indorsement to (win 3 days)
For Official Release __ Concemed Party(ies N s v(
D 4 D Return to Payee/Sender " wiin 20 days or . \/|
D For Signature shorter o Y \
Win ___days or shorter | (}A (b/‘«n ww a, ("Dml*‘ e
Date: | | From: | T"w\"z’\ IV M /MQQ& M/ le
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other 'f:f:/"f'm(szp \TD/\V\X W g \{
: For Review/ Urgent Sf
D ROk Ation Recommendation I:] (w/in the day) /
For Approval For Information, Record
L] and File [] Priority ‘
D gor Dls:tu rsement/ For Indorsement to (W/in 3 days)
Fca:g?ﬁaal Release COnGRTm EySe %mﬁz’: 7 days
D D Retum to Payee/Sender " wiin 20 days or
D For Signature shorter
WI/in ____days or shorter
Date: I l From: I To: /
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
; For Review/ Urgent
D EE AN Recommendation [:l (w/in the day)
[:l For Approval For Information, Record
and File D Priority
D ggr D';?:’ i For Indorsement to (w3 days)
For'(gfﬁaal Release o Eertynes COmsIfenx-’ days
[:] D Return to Payee/Sender _wlin 20 days or
[:] For Signature shorter
W/in ____days or shorter

Printed on  11/04/2022 11:42:02AM Received at: OFFICE OF THE PENR( Received by: ALMINE, ALYSSA

DENR PALAWAN DOCUMENT ACTION TRACKING SYSTEM v.2
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

wmsenes Wl PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

w
— Bgy. Sta. Monica. Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph
August 23, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA Region

1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Blvd.

Ermita, Manila
FROM ' Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT LETTER 01/03/2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV. 2021 FOR SEC.

CIMATU THRU USEC. GARCIA REFFERING EMAIL FROM
ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL
INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN
WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-1 3-202I 162 (DENRCO-
OSEC-2022-00018) (CO-2022-78710)

Forwarded is the Memorandum dated August 22, 2022 of Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez,
(":eodcti(. Engineer 111 attached pertinent documents in reference to the Memorandum dated
April 22, 2022 signed with by Vicente B. Tuddao, Jr., Ph.D., CESO IV then Assistant
Regional Director for Technical Services regarding the above subject.

It is informed that this office has complied with the instructions stated therein as
stated by Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez.

For your information and record.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

RGT/EMU Doc. No. 7597

DENR-PALAMW
PENRO-RE




Q Republic of the Philippines
: & Department of Environment and Natural Resources
BN & s MIMAROPA Region ‘
ey PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
‘: Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

DOCUMENT ACTION INFORMATION FORM

Doc. Ref. Nj.: 2022-7597 Date and Time received: 08/22/2022 04:05:03 PM
From: JONATHAN F. GELLEZ Document Type: Memorandums
PENRO-SURVEY & MAPPING

Subject: LETTER DATED 01-03-2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV. 2021 FOR SEC. CIMATU THRU USEC. GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL
FROM ANGELITO ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL INTERCESSION RELATIVE TO ISSUES AND CONCERN WITH
PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10-13-2021-162 (DENRO-OSEC-2022-00018) (CO-2022

Attachment(s): MEMO DATED 11-16-2022, MEMO DATED 06-27-2022 AND PERT DOCS Earmarked As :

(Date: | g-22Z | From: | FENAD VT | 72D - popur f2M0 ) BY el
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
For Review/ nt Lorw oo T
i Recommendation (wiin the day) o i
[] For Approval For Information, Record > 7TRe &ic, T 74, .
e it and File Priority 7/
1 P°' RNnacme For Indorsement to (w/in 3 days)
For Offcial Reloase — concemed Party(ies g
D D Retum to Payee/Sender —‘{,‘,;3.728?};‘,8 or
D For Signature shorter
Wiin days or shorter
Date: l I From: I To: I
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
; For Review/ Urgent
(] For Action Recommendation ] e day)
D For Approval For Information, Record I
and File 0
125 :‘;’ Disblmsemenu For Indorsement to (w/in 3 days)
For Officiel Release _— Concemed Party(ies g R
D D Return to Payee/Sender :"mn 20 days or
|:| For Signature shorter
Wiin days or shorter
Date: l l From: J 2 Te: i
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
For Review/ Urgent
D For Action Recommendation (wfin the day)
[ For Approvat For Information, Record
™ fn oty " and Flie il Prlov!.ty
i ;m i For Indorsement to = Whin'> days)
ayment D Complex
¢ concerned Party(ies
D For Official Release ___wiin 7 days
D Retumn to Payee/Sender —wiin 20 dvays or
E'_'] For Signature shorter
Wiin days or shorter
Date: I l From: I To: [
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
For Review!/ Urgent
D For Ackion Recommendation D (w/in the day)
D For Approval For Information, Record
; and File [ Priority
Sl t;:rw?‘nesrtsemanu For Indorsement to (win 3 days)
For Official Release —— COnoermed Party(ies - - 7 e
I [ ] Retum to Payee/Sender —Wiin 20 days or
D For Signature shorter
Wiin ____days or shorter

Printed on 08/22/2022 4:05:21PM Received at. OFFICE OF THE PENR( Received by: ALMINE, ALYSSA

DENR PALAWAN DOCUMENT ACTION TRACKING SYSTEM v.2



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, PALAWAN
Telfax No. (048) 434-879]

»

Email Add: poos AW

MEMORANDUM

FOR . The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer 3:57) 1 BB | ?g‘ﬁ
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez
Geodetic Engineer 111

SUBJIECT LETTER 01/03/2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV 2021 FOR SEC. CIMATU
THRU USEC. GARCIA REFERRING EMAIL FROM ANGELITO
ASPIRAS SEEKING PRESIDENTIAL INTERCESSION RELATIVE
TO ISSUES AND CONCERN WITH PCC CODE NO. PCC-CAM-10
13-2021-162 (DENRCO-OSEC-2022-00018) [CO-2022-78710]

DATE : August 22, 2022

This has reference to the Memorandum dated Aprfl 22, 2022 signed by
Vicente B. Tuddao,Jr.,Ph.D,CESO IV Assistant Regional Director for Technical
Services forwarded to this office regarding the above-subject.

Please be informed that this office forwarded to the Regional Office a
Memorandum signed by Chief, Technical Services Division Johnny P. Lilang

dated November 16, 2021 and Memorandum dated June 27] 2022

In this regard, all the Memorandum relative to this case was complied
and submitted by the undersigned in this office.

In support, Enclosed herewith is the two (2) Memorandum.

For your information and record.







Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy Sta Monica, Puerto Princesa City, PALAWAN
Telfax No. (048) 434-8791

i

Email Add:
MIEEMORANDUM
FOR : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer ag Yion

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez
Chief, Survevs and Mapping Unit

SUBJECT : LETTER COMPLAINT OF MR. ANTONIO BAGUINSA
ON THE MINING OPERATIONS OF RIO TUBA
NICKEL MINING CORPORATION WHICH
ALLEDGLY ENCROACHES HIS TITLED PROPERTIES
IN SITIO GOTOK, BRGY. SANDOVAL, BATARAZA
PALAWAN

DATE : June 27, 2022

This has reference to your Memorandum dated March 18, 2022 signed by
Lormelyn E. Claudio, CESO IV regarding the above-subject.

Please be informed that the undersigned had submitted his Narrative Report
and Verification Plan relative to this office the completion of Verification Survey of the
two remaining monuments. And that on March 9-11, 2022 Engr. Kenneth Solidum
representative Geodetic Engineer of Mines and Geoscience Bureau (MGB) conducted
Verification Survey on the same, as required to make/ submit his results and findngs
on this case. Lasly, pieased be noted of the withdrawal letter of Mr. Angelito Aspiras,
Attorney in-fact of Mr. Antonio L. Baguinsa, for nullity of his Special Power of Attorney
(SPA) issued by Atty. John Mark Caralipio relative to this case.

Enclosed herewith is a copy of Memorandum dated November 16, 2021, letter
of Mr. Angelito Aspiras and Special Power of Attorney.

For your information and record.
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SPECIAL PUWER GF ATTor!

KNOV ALL MEN SY THESE PRESENTS

Thit | ANTOMIO L BAGUINSA of isgal age FIono Staen mamed win resdencs and postal addies . 4
Gy asncoea Bataruzs Fuiwsn Prieppmes OO0 HEREBY NAME CONSTITUTE AND APRPOINT ANGELITO L
ASPIRAS Cf 'egx age Fipno, woowor arxd resdent of Orgy Ro Tubo Batiraza Potgwan Phappnes ot i
s anadleat d Arerrve und a0t for v N My NIMe DIO00 @NC 3Rt 10 43 20a Porform tne 1SIaANg OCts Ana N NG:
Nnarre. v

1 To reprasent me bators the Offon of Uw Punony Barangay Luporg Toganamayapd o Nl
& quan-udical boses court of just.os ¢r any cther TBuNal & F3enTy N Connpchon wih My GWrahp cf ey .
O3Ceis ¢f 1and Sesanded Deiow

A parcel of land stuated & Broy Sancovn’ Bataruza Pafawan with on arca of Sixtoon Thoussrd
ros Mundred wnd Ninety Four {16,184} Square Moters known ang idantfied as Lot 99657,

.
Csd04-028478-0 covernd by Katibayan ng Onhinal na Tituio Big. £-32435 4i:d

b} A parcet of 1and stuMed a1t Brgy Sondove! Bataraza Palawan with an aran of Two Thousand Five
Hundred Twonty Two (2.522) Square Meters known and identfod o5 Lot 3969-E, C3d-04-026.475-

&}

D
rd TO execute ugn submit and file complant O any pleadng Agans!t any gorson or anbity Icr viniat on
Gt iy ght of sunarshin owvv the abovo-desonted parcels of 1and befare the Offco of the Puneng Bamngay Lupong
Tagapamayapa admnsiralve Of QUasudCa! DOdas, Court of UIUCE OF ATy CUWT THDUTW W wjelrly

To enter 10 COMPromise agreemant with any DErson of #nlly Under Such IeMms 3nd Zord

3
accopiabie (o my Anomay-n-1act

4 To do and perform all and every at! whoh May DO requisle Mecessary of proper 10 Carry out ahowe
purposes

HEREBY GIVING AND GRANTING unto my sa:d Altomsy-0-Fact (W cower and authardy (6 €0 and poriorm

edch and overy oct and thrng whstsoever requ-silo and NGCOSSAry 10 D0 Oone M 3 abeut e prammsas as full
iments and purposes a3 § might or could 6o, f perwonaily present and asung 7 perscn HEREBY RATIFYING AND

CONFIRMING ai! that my sa:d Altomey-n-Fact may 2150 ¢ ©f Couse 10 D2 Cone under and Dy winiue of nese

presents
IN WITNESS WHEREOF . | have hereunto set my hand Uus SEE ] Z 2] lgl at Bataraza Palawvan

/4
ANT ONMUINSA

Pnnopat
Brgy Sandoval Housensid Carg No 2018-148

CONFORME: A f SIGNED iN THE PRESENCE OF
mmcumsa J%EP%%T’.\ ERESMAS
<h-Facr / Witnes ; rness
DL 011-13-001805 VIN 5305-00328-L2560JTE20001-7
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
BATARAZA, PALAWAN )SS

ACHNOWLEDGMENT

o B SR




C 2 [
Repabhc of the '.'n-.lmfwm‘\

: Department of Eavironment and Natural Resources
oy VHEMAROUPA Region |
E PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFF ¢

Pt — Provmee of PALAWAN |
-—!"""“ Buy. Sta, Momica, Puerto Princesi ( il}. Palawan
o tellay No 1 0dR1 S33-R7G

Emal Add ‘
\

Nov crlhcr 16, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR . GLENN MARCELO . N¢ JIBLE |
Regional Dircctor. Mines and Geostiences Bureau
MIMAROPA Region, 77F. 1515 L & S Bidg.
Roxas Bhvd.. Ermita. Manila i
FROM - Ihe Provincial b avironment and |
Natural Resources Otticer
SUBJECT s LAND DISPUTE BETWEEN MR, ANTONIO BAGHE INSA

AND MINERAL PRODUCTION SHARING
AGREEMENT NO. 2132 2005-1V-B GRANTED TO RIO
TUBA NICKEL MINING CORPORATION

Ihis pertains to vour memorandum dated November -'Nﬁ‘ 2021 regarding the .nove-
subject.

Narrative Report and Verification Plan refative to the completion of verification survey of the

Please be informed that Engineer {1t Jonathan § thT submitted this Ottice the
two {2} remaning monuments.

For mformation and record

Forihe vr;»fuo:

*.‘ LA ~ sy
JOANNY P. LILANG
C hiet, TSD/Officer-in-Charge

Ref No 21 iise
I L1628

Maria Lowurdes G, Ferrer, CESG 11 ‘
Hegional b accuthe Director 1
MINMAROPA Regum IV-H



Republic of the Philippines

.

¥ é&f S

&N ~BEE Department of Environment :

: and Natural Resources
——t— MIMAROPA Region

W

MEMORANDUM

FOR : THE PENR OFFICER
Palawan

ATTENTION : ENGR. JONATHAN F. GELLEZ LYY 0y CZFF
Chief, Survey and Mapping Unit

FROM : THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT : LETTER 01/03/2022 LTR DTD 17 NOV 2021 FOR SEC. CIMATU

NIE * APR222022

This refers to the Memorandum dated January 24, 2022 from the Assistant Secretary, Field
Operations — Luzon, Gilbert C. Gonzales, pertaining to the letter from Dir. Jaime Llaguno
Mabilin, Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) of the Office of the President indorsing the Letter
of Mr. Angelito Aspiras seeking presidential intercession regarding the issue/solution to the
alleged encroachment of the Rio Tuba Nickel Mining Corp. in the property of Mr. Antonio
Baguinsa located Sitio Gotok, Brgy. Sandoval, Bataraza, Palawan

Please be informed that based our records, this Office had instructed your Office per
Memorandum dated August 26, 2021 to refrain from submitting technical report without stating
their recommendation, then a Memorandum dated November 12, 2021 (copies are attached)
with the instruction to submit a report with recommendation on the status of joint survey with the

concerned parties.

In this regard, you are hereby instructed to report the status of the said Memoranda. Furnish a
copy of action taken thereon the Office of the Assistant Secretary, Field Operations — Luzon, the
Office of the Presidential Complaint Center and this office for monitoring purposes.

“Forandi ional Executive Director”

VICENTE B. TUDDAO, JR., Ph.D. CESO IV
Assistant Regional Director for Technical Service

cc

GILBERT C. GONZALES, CESO I}
Assistant Secretary, Field Operations — Luzon
DENR Centrai Office

Visayas Ave , Dilman, Quezon City



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region 1
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

P — Province of PALAWAN
[— nd Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
— Telfax No. (048) 434-8791 |

Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

Novcmbgr 16, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR - GLENN MARCELO C. NOBLE
Regional Director, Mines and Gcochnccq Bureau doM m'
MIMAROPA Region, 7/F, 1515 LL & S Bldg. % g
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila ‘

FROM 2 The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT 1 LAND DISPUTE BETWEEN MR. ANTONIO BAGUINSA

AND MINERAL PRODUCTION SHARING
AGREEMENT NO. 213-2005-1V-B GRANTED TO RI0O
TUBA NICKEL MINING CORPORATION

This pertains to your memorandum dated November 09, 2(121 regarding the above-
subject.

Plcasc be informed that Enginecr 111 Jonathan F. Gellez Suhmlttcd this Office the
Narrative Report and Verification Plan relative to the completion of yerification survey of the
two (2) remaining monuments.

For information and record.

For the PENRO:

Chief, Tsmomc{er-ln-cmrge

Ref. No, 2021-11150
Aldm111621

CC:
I.  Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO HI 7\”4

Regional Executive Director ‘
MIMAROPA Region 1V-B 1 1
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MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBIECT

DATE

PR

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources |
OVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

nEMR e

| pALAWANM REC TS

oy AN T )
| €3 p~ 4 W L N
The Provincial Environment and | . G IV
Natural Resources Officer oo
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City oot S22l

Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez

Chief, Survey and Mapping Unit }
REQUEST FOR LAND SURVEY AND INVESTIGATION
OF BUT A CERTAIN MR. ANTONIO L. BAGUINSA
LOCATED IN BGY. SANDOVAL,BATARAZA, PALAWAN

June 15, 2021

in comphance to direct instruction of PENRO Ernberto B. Sarios, CESE
to the undersigned regarding the above-subject.. Respectfully submitting

herewith

1.

is my report to wit;

That on February 23, 2021, a meeting was held at CENRO, Brooke’'s
Poinl. Marked as Annexes “A” & “B” Invitation Letter signed by
PENRO Eriberto B. Safios,CESE and Attendance Sheet.. During
the meeting Mr. Antonio Baguinsa presented his Title and Approved
subdivision plan (Csd-04-026475-D, Csd-043405-012570-D) while the
representative of RTN presented a zerox copy of figure of the subject
lot from the approved plan. ‘

That on the next day, February 24, 2021 the in-house Geodetic
Engineer of RTN Engr. Salustino Menguin,Jr. submitted an
inspection map with their signatures. Marked as Annex “C”,
Then, the Penro Survey Team proceed at the area to conduct survey
using Total station, Range Pole, established traverse station, side
shots the existing PS Monuments and Actual Edge of Quarry Site with
Mr. Antonio Baguinsa and company to pinpoint his PS monuments as
well as Engr. Salustino Menguin,Jr. RTN Survey Team pinpointed
their monuments.

That on March 02, 2021 the undersigned called a meeting for exit
conference to present the initial findings. Marked as Annex “D” a
copy of attendance sheet. Engr. Salustino Menguin,Jr. upon seeing
the presented findings accordingly, there are two monuments that has
not yet side shot. As per request of Engr. Menguin with Mr. Baguinsa
to side shot the two monuments on site. But according to Mr.
Baguinsa the said two monuments were the same as the previously
survey. Marked as Annex “E” the actual written report with
sketching. Engr. Salustino Menguin, Jr. sent to the undersigned his
survey data using Real time Kinetic (RTK) observation thru e mail.
Wherein the lot relocated is Lot 1030-B, Csb-043405-012570-D which
is the adjacent lot. As compared to the undersigned findings the
subject Lot is Lot 9969-E & Lot 9969-F, Csd-04-026475-D.



4. After the conduct of Verification Survey using the following references:
Unnumber Public Land Application, KOT Blg.E-32455 in the name of
Mr. Antonio L. Baguinsa, Approved Plan Csd-043405-01257-D in the
name of Miguel Diamante, Et. Al. with an aréa of 675,615 Sgm. and
Csd-04-026475-D in the name of Salvacion B. Beringuela, Et..Al. with
an area of 470,946 Sgm. all in Brgy. Sandoval, Bataraza. We found
out that there is encroachment of Lot 9969-E-2 with an area of 1,409
Sgm. and Lot 9969-F-2 with an area of 808 Sqm. by Gotok Limestone
Quarry operated by Rio Tuba Nickel Mining Corporatlon as indicated
in the Verification Plan.

Furthermore, the undersigned have exerted much effort to cooperate with
the parties. Mr. Antonio L. Baguinsa, Mr. Angelito Aspiras, Attorney in-fact,
Engr. Salustino Menguin, Jr and the RTN Survey Team to come up with an
absolute and successful result beneficial to all.

For your reference enclosed herewith are the following;
Unnumbered Public Land Application

KOT No. E-32455

Memorandum dated May 04, 2021

Approved Csd-04-026475-D

Verification Plan

*rapoe

For his compliance.

Copy furnished:

CENRO, Brooke’s Point
Brooke's Point, Palawan

Mr. Antonio Baguinsa
Brgy. Sandoval, Bataraza

Engr. Cynthia Rosero

Resident Mine Manager

Rio Tuba Nickel Mining Corporation
Brgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan
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Republic of the Philippines \ 7& /
Department of Environment and Natural Resources ¥\ ﬂ -&(
._-;"'_' PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
” fedafax (0ARY 453-5038 sl &

j ded denrprdawan@yalion.com |

25 January 2021

Mr. Antonio L. Baguinsa
Brgy. Sandoval, Bataraza
Palawan

Engr. Cynthia Rosero

Resident Mine Manager

Rio Tuba Nickel Mining Corporation
Brgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan

Dear Sir/Ma’am:

Greetings ! 1!

This office invites you to attend a meeting schcdule%d on February 05, 2021 at
around 2:00 o’clock n the afternoon to be held at PENRO, Survey and Mapping Unit
office. This is to discuss the following pertinent matters to wit: issuance of Survey Order to
relocate the subject lot of this case, the result/findings of the relocation survey executed by
PENRO Survey Team must be amenable to both of you, the expenses be incurred in the
execution of survey considering that we have to hire survey instrument and other related
matters. Kindly bring documents pertaining to your ownership to the subject propertics.

Your presence will be highly appreciated.

Enclosed is a copy of Memorandum of CENRO, Brooke’s Point dated
December 16, 2020 on the matter.

Very truly yours,
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Repubilic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, PuertoPrincesaCity

MEMORANDUM - o
FOR 2 The Provincial Environment and '

Natural Resources Officer i

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City i ?1/
FROM : Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez

Chief, Survey and Mapping Unit

SUBJECT 3 LETTER DATED MARCH 23 & 26,2021 OF MR.
ANGELITO ASPIRAS, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT OF
MR. ANTONIO BAGUINSA

DATE © May 04, 2021

This has reference to your memorandum dated April 14, 2021 signed by Maria
Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO /Il regarding the above-subject.

Please be informed that the undersigned has prepared his initial
findings/narrative report on the said Verification Survey. Relative thereto on March 2,
2021 the survey team conducted an exit conference with the parties at Cenro, Brooke's
Point for the initial output of the survey. Wherein on March 3, 2021 as per request of
Engr. Salustino Menguin, Jr. in house Geodetic Engineer of RTN accordingly, there are
unseen monuments and following day they will meet at the area of Mr. Antonio
Baguinsa. As a result the same monuments was pinpointed relative to the subject lot.
After which Mr. Antonio Baguinsa forwarded to Penro a letter attached with unreadable
OCT and Certification from Cenro Brooke's Point. The undersigned adviced to
Angelito Aspiras, (Attorney-in-Fact) to submit a clear/readable and certified copy of
OCT/Application Form in support to the completion, reference and attachment to his
report.

In addition, on April 15, 2021 the Penro Office was closed due to one penro
personnel positive to covid-19 the undersigned was required to undergo Antigen Test
and he is submitted for 14 days home quarantine.

Attached herewith is the submitted unreadable OCT and Certification from
Cenro Brooke’s Point.

For his information and record.

Copy furnished :
L
CENRO, Brooke's Point, Palawan

Brgy. P ”- okes's Point. Palawan

Iavaza, Palawan
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